No. 39 of 1976

An Ordinance to amend the Registration Ordinance

[Assented to 8 September 1976]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Assembly for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows: of Australia as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Registration Ordinance 1976. Short title
- 2. The Registration Ordinance is in this Ordinance referred to as Principal the Principal Ordinance.
- 3. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed Commencement by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.*
- 4. Section 5 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting Registrar-General and sub-section (1) and substituting—

Deputy Registrars-

- "(1) There shall be a Registrar-General for the Northern Territory appointed by the Administrator in Council.
- "(1A) The Administrator may appoint such persons as he thinks necessary to be Deputy Registrars-General.".
- 5. Section 6(2) of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting Powers and duties of ", an Acting Registrar-General" (last occurring).

General

6. Section 8 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Declaration

- (a) by omitting "Every Registrar-General, Deputy Registrar- on taking office General and Action Registrar-General, Deputy Registrar-General, and Acting Registrar-General" and substituting "Every Registrar-General and Deputy Registrar-General";
- (b) by omitting "the Judge of the Northern Territory" and substituting "a Judge of the Supreme Court of the Northern Territory of Australia"; and
- (c) by omitting from the declaration ", or Acting Registrar-General, as the case may be".

^{*} The date fixed was 12 November 1976 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 46A of 12 November 1976, page 1361).